

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TED HERRING,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 89,937

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
Assistant Attorney General
Fla. Bar #0998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. HOWARD PEARL DID NOT SUFFER FROM A CONFLICT OF INTEREST .	17
II. THE "FAILURE TO ARTICULATE A STRATEGIC RATIONALE" CLAIM.	37
III. THE FORENSIC EVIDENCE CLAIM	41
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
APPENDIX - EXHIBIT 1	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Singletary,
965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992) 39

Bertolotti v. State,
534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988) 40

Blanco v. Wainwright,
507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987) 40

Breedlove v. State,
692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997) 30

Buenoano v. Dugger,
559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990) 18,23

Burnside v. State,
656 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) 23

Clisby v. Jones,
26 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1994) 32,39,41

Combs v. State,
525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988) 40

Cuyler v. Sullivan,
446 U.S. 335 (1980). 14,17,18,23,25

Engle v. Dugger,
576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991) 40

Halliburton v. State,
691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997) 41

Harich v. State,
573 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1990) 10,11,13,18,21,22,23,24,36

Hernandez v. Johnson,
108 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 1997) 18

Herring v. State,
501 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1986) 25,31

<i>Herring v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1991)	22,42
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996)	1
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 583 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	40
<i>Mills (Gregory) v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992)	12,30,37
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	25,43
<i>Remeta v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993)	30,37
<i>Rogers v. Zant</i> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Singleton v. Lockhart</i> , 871 F.2d 1395 (8th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	17,38,39,40,41
<i>Trepal v. State</i> , No. 87,222 (Fla., March 27, 1997)	25,43
<i>Waters v. Thomas</i> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995)	29,33,39
<i>White v. Singletary</i> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	39

MISCELLANEOUS

§27.53, Fla. Stat.	21
§454.18, Fla. Stat.	21
§454.27, Fla. Stat.	21
§454.51, Fla. Stat.	21
Art. II, Section 5(a), Fla. Const.	21
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.850	25
Rule 5-101, Fla. Code of Prof. Resp.	23
Rule 5-101A Fla. Code of Prof. Resp.	21
